Sketch for & M Deaver, True, Showing position of AM Bayd and M Encaus as corner by Supine count in cose 4645 S C Samons et al, wouth East cor of Mases I to Frant at al decision of Supranie Co I.vans commen as fryed in Surveyore Centificate " State of Toxas Taylor 3 of Taylor county Dexas do hereby certify that the foregoing Sketch County of Jaylor 3 shows correctly the connection of Surveys Nº 49 50 and 51 Block One (1) S P R R Co to the A M Boyd and Moses Evans Surveys as established by the WC Powell Survey of said Surveys made by order of the district com



51 by interest old con State of Texas 3 I & achomas county Surveyor County of Taylor 3 of Taylor county Dexas do hereby County of Taylor 3 of Taylor county Dexas do hereby certify that the Someoin Skitch Centify that the foregoing Sketch shows correctly the connection of Surveys No 49 50 and 51 Block One (1) S P R R Co to the A M Doyd and Moses Evane Surveys as established by the WC Powell Survey of said Surveys made by order of the district count of Callahan County in case of SC Simmons et al US A Frant et al Case No 21 and adapted as as corned by the decision of the supreme count of Texas in final decision of said case as rendened on the 18th day of November & \$ 1890 and that I have identified both the corners of Surveys NO 49 50 and 51 SP RR co, and the corners of said Boid and Evane Survey as established by said W C Powell-with ald wither thees standing and line planly manked & a Thomas. abiline Try Sep 1st 1890 County Surveyor of Taylor county Try

KHIBIT 1-2

and DEC



The length of lines called for in the originai field motes of the old surveys are given in reol in H.M. Henderson HECH Eley Wars TUTT. Surveyor Saylor Co. Scale of 1000 Vrs. to I inola.

EXHIBIT H

LCAT

counter 37829

DAVO



SHEPPARD URVEYING CO., INC. Registered Public Surveyor - Licensed State Land Surveyor RECEIVED MAY 16 15 GENERAL LAND OFFICE

OIL FIELD PIPE LINE BOUNDRY RETRACEMENT

0.89

1133 N. 2nd, Suite 205 Abilene, Texas 79601 (915) 676-4121

May 14, 1986

General Land Office Attn: Herman Forbes

Sir please find enclosed the original of the corrected field notes for the Moses Evans Survey No. 111 and the report.

Please dispose of the first report I sent to you for review as we discovered that the bearings on this report needed to be rotated into the State Plane Coordinates.

We have prepared field notes and plat for one tract owned by our original client and are now preparing those for a second tract. These should be ready the first of next week. We have also been approached by others who own land in the Moses Evans Survey.

> Respectfully Majer Sheppard Maxey Sheppard

The original Mylar of the map is being sent in a seperate tube.

File No. <u>Sketch File 22</u> <u>Taylor</u> County <u>Surveyer's Report</u> Filed <u>May 16</u> 1986 GAPRY MAURO, Com'r By Horber









OIL FIELD PIPE LINE BOUNDRY RETRACEMENT

1133 N. 2nd, Suite 205 Abilene, Texas 79601 (915) 676-4121

December 6, 1985

Honorable Gary Mauro, Commissioner General Land Office Austin, Texas 78791

Attention: Herman Forbes

RE: Report of survey made in regard to size and location of Moses Evans Survey No. 111.

The Moses Evans Survey lies in a picturesque gap in the mountains of central Taylor County and was surveyed originally to front on the east or south bank of the Clear Fork of the Brazos River, now known as Elm Creek. The original surveys were made in 1852 by J. G. McDonald, a Bexar District Surveyor.

The town of Buffalo Gap now sits partly on the Moses Evans Survey No. 111 and the A. M. Boyd Survey No. 112, at or near the site of an old buffalo hunters camp.

In interviewing old timers of the Buffalo Gap community, it appears to be common knowledge that the location, as well as the size, of surveys in this area are questionable. Many of the land holdings of this area have been in the same family since the late 1800's. Perhaps the most prominent indicator of the problems surrounding the location of surveys in this area is a court case styled S. C. Simmons VS J. H. Grant, which eventually went to the Texas Supreme Court. This court decision will be discussed later in this report.

In preparing this report, I have conducted extensive research in the Bexar District Surveyors records, the General Land Office, Palo Pinto Land District Surveyors records, the Jack County Court House, and documents of private individuals. Along with this research of documents, an extensive survey was made on the ground to determine the relationship of the various surveys in this area. During this research, I have accumulated numerous plats, sketches, and documents. Many of these will be used C as exhibits throughout this report.

MAY 1 6 1986 GENERAL LAND OFFICE J. G. McDonald, a deputy surveyor for Bexar District, came to West Texas to lay out lands for several hundred land certificates, as well as locating lands that had been set aside for the public schools of the counties in Texas.

In the early Spring of 1852, he and his surveying party began at the convergence of the Concho and Colorado Rivers. From this point, he ran a base line N 15°W from which he would lay out the surveys he was commissioned to do. This base line ran to the west of the Moses Evans Survey No. 111, along the west line of the Samuel Andrews Survey. At this point, it was later found, due to an encounter with an Indian hunting party, Mr. McDonald had a 824 vara jog to the east in his base line. The base line continued on northward through what is now Taylor and Jones Counties and into Stonewall County.

It should be noted at this point, that the surveys made in the area covered by Mr. McDonald's original surveys have been questioned by many others. In the Fisher County General Land Office Records, sketch 19-A, in court preceedings Perkins VS Newman, Surveyor Martin Duvall's deposition, dated June 30, 1898, states "There is abundant evidence of carelessness in all of McDonald's work. There is error in Leagues 313 and 314 that is very large and also in in length of 315. These errors approach this very close in magnitude and go to show that they may be expected anywhere in this man's (McDonald) work." In the same case, C. R. Breedlove states in his deposition that, "The surveys in question are part of a block of surveys made in 1852 for Moses Evans, a locator assisted by one McDonald, surveyor for Bexar County." Also, in Fisher County, sketch file 20, H. & T. C. VS J. W. Halse, Surveyor Duvall again states, "McDonald's work was full of errors. If McDonald calls for 1 vara, it equal 1/25 vara true measurement. When chainmen did not agree on the tally (number of times chain had been pulled) rather than re-chain the line, he would add one tally. (200 varas if used a 20 vara chain)." Notations stating "Several surveys done at the same time by McDonald appear to be excessive with river taken as a straight line," were found on the file jackets of river surveys in Jones & Taylor Counties.

From the above findings, as well as those in the area of our present concern, it is evident that Surveyor McDonald and his party were attempting to complete their work in this Indian infested territory and return to the safety and comfort of their homes.

RECEIVED MAY 16 1995 GENERAL LAND OFFICE

(2)

Surveyor McDonald began his river surveys in the area of Fort Phantom, then an active military outpost for this region. He then ran west along the Elm Fork of the Brazos and south along the Clear Fork of the Brazos laying out surveys on both sides of the river. He called to mark trees along the banks of the river at the appropriate survey corners. It appears that, as was standard practice at that time, Surveyor McDonald only marked these river front corners and did not set corners for the backs of his surveys. These corners were calculated to be back from the river a sufficient distance to give each survey it's called quantity of land.

Upon completion of his surveying, Mr. McDonald returned to San Antonio and wrote field notes of the various surveys. These were then forwarded on to the General Land Office for filing. (See Exhibit Bl, copy of field notes from Bexar records and Exhibit B2, copy of field notes from General Land Office file.) Surveyor McDonald also filed a map showing surveys he had done, in what is now Taylor, Jones and Fisher Counties, in the General Land Office. This map, dated September 30, 1852 and signed by McDonald, is shown in part by Exhibit C.

For the next 15 years or so, after the McDonald survey, the area of the Moses Evans Survey was largely uninhabited, except by Indians. In the early 1870's, buffalo hunters made a permanent camp on the river at or near the present site of the town Buffalo Gap.

As more families came to this area, the hunters camp gave way to more permanent wooden houses and stores. On July 3, 1878, Taylor County was formed and Buffalo Gap became the County Seat. The location of the survey lines laid out by McDonald were soon to become a point of much interest and debate.

Two groups of townsite promoters were very active in this gap in the mountains known as Buffalo Gap. In March, 1879, one group, who owned land in the Stephen Scallorns Survey No. 113, filed a plat of their town and called it Taylor City. The second group, claiming land in the A. M. Boyd Survey No. 112, platted their town and called it Buffalo Gap. Both towns were platted and filed in the Taylor County Records in Volume A of the Deed Records. Both sets of promoters claimed their land to be on the site of the original Buffalo Gap Settlement.

About this same time, J. H. Grant filed application for a vacancy under the Pre-emption Statute. He claimed this vacant or unsurveyed land

R E C E I V E D MAY 1 6 1986 GENERAL LAND OFFICE to be in an area south of the A. M. Boyd Survey No. 112. This claim was surveyed by Lymann Strickland, the first county surveyor of Taylor County. His first field notes are dated January 9, 1878, but were cancelled by corrected field notes filed by Strickland, dated December 12, 1879.

This claim of a vacancy was made, based upon a construction of the old river surveys by Palo Pinto District Deputy Surveyors Murray Harris and D. L. Cunnigham. Their construction can be seen on plats filed by them in the General Land Office. (See Exhibit D1 & D2)

These plats indicate their finding some of the original corners set by McDonald. They found the northwest corner of Samuel Andrews Survey No. 117, the southwest and southeast corners of the James Vaughn Survey No. 61. The supplementary sketch D2 shows that they also found a number of corners beginning at the northwest corner of the James Vaughn Survey No. 54 and continuing northward down the river.

The location of the Grant Survey, using this construction of the Palo Pinto surveyors, raised many objections. On November 6, 1878, S. C. Simmons, the owner of the Boyd Survey No. 112, sent a letter of protest against the issuance of a patent to the J. H. Grant Pre-empt Survey to the General Land Office. Along with his letter, he sent a statement by Surveyor Strickland; in which, Strickland said no orginial corners in the area of the Boyd or Evans Surveys had been found. Strickland also stated that he believed there were no original corners existing in the area.

In an attempt to bring about a final settlement to the many conflicts at hand, the S. C. Simmons group, whose townsite (Buffalo Gap) was on the A. M. Boyd Survey No. 112, filed suit in the District Court of Taylor County, the 27th day of October 1879. The suit was an action of trespass to try title against both the Taylor City group and the J. H. Grant Pre-emption Survey.

The defendant, J. H. Grant, pleaded not guilty and said that his claim was to unsurveyed public school lands which did not conflict with the Boyd Survey.

During this same time frame, Surveyor Strickland also surveyed another pre-emption survey in the area he supposed to be south of the Boyd Survey and west of the Moses Evans Survey No. 111. This survey,

RECEIVED MAY 16 1985 GENERAL LAND OFFICE

0.139

the J. S. Curry Pre-empt 6077, was patented on his field notes, whereas the J. H. Grant Survey was never patented.

When the lawsuit came to court, the defendants claimed they would not be able to receive a fair hearing. Thus, the trial was moved to Belle Plain, the County Seat of Callahan County.

Testimony in the case came mostly from surveyors who had attempted to reconstruct McDonald's original surveys. Surveyor H. M. Henderson represented the defendants (J. H. Grant & Taylor City). His construction was based upon prorating the excess between the northeast corner of the A. M. Boyd Survey No. 109, and the northwest corner of the Stephen Scallorns Survey No. 113, as established across the river from the southwest corner of the B. H. H. Butts Survey No. 60. Said southwest corner having been recovered and identified by original bearing trees. Mr. Henderson, having found large amounts of excess, used an identifiable bend on the river to locate a point where the Boyd No. 109, the Vaughn No. 107 and the Moody No. 108, could have a common corner as indicated by McDonald's map.

Surveyor W. C. Powell represented S. C. Simmons, the owner of the A. M. Boyd Survey No. 112. Mr. Powell, after an extensive survey, concluded that the river surveys done by Mr. McDonald, could not be put on the ground according to call course and distance. He then took the relationship of the surveys as shown on McDonald's plat and field notes and located the Moses Evans Survey No. 111 accordingly. Mr. Powell's report, along with his two sketches, are included in Exhibit El-El3. In essence, Powell located the Moses Evans Survey No. 111 by natural monuments, the highest priority of calls in reconstruction, as he found them on McDonald's plat and sketches on the face of the field notes. These monuments were identifiable bends of the creek. Although Mr. Powell does not mention the fact, the northwest corner of the Boyd Survey No. 112 hits the river at a point where a slough, or drain, comes into it from the west. This is indicated on Powell's map. (See Exhibit C.)

After hearing many objections and debates over the points of surveying and re-construction of old surveys, the case was submitted to the jury. The jury returned, finding in favor of the plaintiff, S. C. Simmons and Mr. Powell's constructions of the old surveys. (Copy of judgement Exhibit F1-F4.)

RECEIVED MAY 16 1936 GENERAL LAND OFFICE Both defendants appealed the decision and in May of 1881, the case was sent to the Texas Supreme Court. At this time, the Supreme Court was far behind in it's work and assigned this case to the Commission of Appeals. An opinion was written by one of the judges of the commission which recommended that the original judgement be affirmed. The Mandate of the Supreme Court was issued February, 1885 and returned to let the original ruling stand. (See Exhibit G1-G6 for transcription)

Thus brought an end to six years of dispute over the boundary lines in the area of the Moses Evans Survey No. 111 and the A. M. Boyd Survey No. 112.

At this point, it should be noted that the State of Texas, i.e. the General Land Office, was never included in this court case. Even though a transcription of the case and it's findings are on file in the General Land Office, no corrected field notes were ever filed. Therefore, the Moses Evans Survey No. 111 and the A. M. Boyd Survey No. 112 are occupied upon Mr. Powell's survey and are still patented by McDonald's original field notes.

By examining Exhibit F, which is a reduced portion of a work sketch prepared by the General Land Office, you may see the relationship with the Moses Evans Survey No. 111, both as patented, and as Mr. Powell constructed it with other surveys in the area. (Shown on Exhibit F are dotted lines which are the lines of the J. H. Grant.)

Also, in looking at Exhibit F, note that using Powell's construction, the northwest leg of the S. & P. RR. Co., Block 1, Section 51, will overlap into the Moses Evans Survey No. 111. Section No. 51 was surveyed by Murray Harris in 1877, based upon what he thought was the proper constructtion of the river surveys. (See Exhibits D1 & D2) Based upon this same construction is the patented J. S. Curry Pre-6077, surveyed by Strickland in 1879, which overlaps the Evans Survey No. 111. In the research done for this survey, no corrected field notes for either of these surveys were found.

The J. B. Simmons, Jr., Pre-1781 Survey and the J. H. Deaver Pre-6410 Survey, were both surveyed by J. A. Thomas in April and December of 1885, respectfully. The J. B. Legett Pre-7711 survey was also surveyed by J. A. Thomas in 1890. All three of these surveys tie to the Moses Evans Survey No. 111 and the A. M. Boyd Survey No. 112, as located by Mr. Powell and accepted in the court case. Each of these surveys have been filed in and patented by the General Land Office. 0.89

From the foregoing, we can conclude that there have been three im-

First, the original locating surveyor, J. G. McDonald, whose work is

portant surveys in this area of Buffalo Gap.

known to result in large excesses of acreage at times.

Secondly, the Palo Pinto District Surveyors, who found a few of McDonald's corners. Specifically, the southwest corner of the B. H. H. Butts Suvey No. 60 and the northeast corner of the James Vaughn Survey No. 54. They attempted to place the surveys in between these identified corners by course and distance.

Finally, W. C. Powell, whose survey was adopted by the courts and by which Surveys No. 111 and No. 112 are occupied. Also, later adjoining patented surveys appear to be based upon this survey.

In researching for this survey, it was found that warranty deeds use and fit Powell's survey of the Moses Evans Survey No. 111.

Thus far in this peport, we have discussed how the surveys got to their current location. Next, by referring to a sketch of this area marked Exhibit J, you will be able to see the relationship of the Moses Evans Survey No. 111 to the surrounding surveys as they are occupied.

Indentifiable original corners were few and far between in the late 1800's. Today, to find these recovered corners, we turn to plats and statements of the old surveyors who found them.

Three corners in this area have been documented and used as original corners of those surveys done by McDonald. These being the common corner of Surveys 107, 108, and 109, at the bend of the creek, labeled A on Exhibit J. The common corner for the southeast corner of the John Walker Survey No. 57, is also the northeast corner of the George Robinson Survey No. 58, labeled B on Exhibit J. (See Exhibit H) Another corner recovered by Palo Pinto Deputy Surveyors for the southwest corner of the B. H. H. Butts Survey No. 60, is also the southeast corner of the James Vaughn Survey No. 61, labeled C on Exhibit J. Also the Palo Pinto Surveyors call to have identified the southwest corner of said Vaughn Survey No. 61 Labeled D Exhibit J.

RECEIVED MAY 16 1995 GENERAL LAND OFFICE 0-189

Point "A" was searched and not identifiable corners were found. For reference purposes, a stake was set at the most easterly point of the east bank on this bend in the creek.

Point "B" is at the intersection of a fence from the west and the west bank of Elm Creek, this point being at an original corner recovered by Murray Harris and Lymann Strickland. (See Exhibit H)

Point "C" was established by intersecting two old lines of occupation, one along the west line of Survey No. 60, and another along the east line of Survey No. 61. As noted on Exhibit J, this point will fall 80.8 varas N $18^{\circ}25$ 'E from a 3/4" rebar recovered on the north bank of the Elm Creek. The exact location of this corner, to date, has not been determined, but point "C" will be used for relationships with other surveys.

Point "D" was taken as an occupied corner from which a fence comes from the north and intersects Elm Creek.

Relationships in northings and eastings are shown between points A & C, B & C, also C & D, as well as others on sketch Exhibit J.

Also shown on Exhibit J, is the location of the Moses Evans Survey No. 111. Beginning at its northeast corner, a 1" galvanized iron pipe was recovered on the south bank of Elm Creek. This pipe being on the west side of a large dead Pecan tree and generally in line with a fence running south. This fence was found to be running S $1^{\circ}31'30"W$. A fence corner post was found at 2082.8 varas from said pipe. This was apparently the corner called for in the Deed of Aquittance issued on the John Ferrell Survey No. 110. The line between the recovered pipe was projected southward until it intersected the south fence line of an old road. This old fence line was found to be the south line of Survey No. 111, by Mr. E. B. Yeatts, in his attempt to re-survey and write corrected field notes of Survey No. 111. This was reaffirmed by long time residents of the area as having been accepted as the line established by the court. At this point established for the southeast corner of Survey No. 111, the east line would bear S 1° 31'30"W for 4740.59 varas.

The south line was established by using an old fence line along the south side of an old road which continued part way across the south line of the Boyd Survey No. 112. The southwest corner of Survey No. 111 was established at 1306.1 varas N 88⁰10'50"W from its already established

MAY 1 6 1986 GENERAL LAND OFFICE

counter 37838

southeast corner. This point is found to be 680 varas east of an old line of occupation being fence corners called for by Surveyor Bradshaw. These he called to be on the west line of the Boyd Survey No. 112 and the east line of the Scallorns Survey No. 113.

From this southwest corner, it was found that running a line parallel with the established east line of Survey No. 111, it would intersect the east bank of Elm Creek at a bend as called for by Mr. Powell and shown by Mr. McDonald. The distance between the southwest corner and the point on the bank was found to be 3423.48 varas.

At this northwest corner, the creek is wide to the west. Also, at and near this corner, mining operations for removing sand and gravel from the creek have been undertaken in the past.

From this point, Elm Creek was meandered back to the pipe recovered at the northeast corner of Survey No. 111.

The Moses Evans Survey No. 111 was found to contain 1158.2 acres or 518.2 acres more than was patented to it.

It must be noted, that using this location of the Evans No. 111, and the Boyd Survey No. 112, point "C" will be 786 varas west of the southwest corner of the Boyd Survey No. 112. This being a shortage east and west of 164 varas less than called for in the original field notes of the Stephen Scallorns Survey No. 113.

In a 1929 survey of this area, H. J. Bradshaw indicates that the west line of the Scallorns No. 113 is occupied by a fence and is 775 varas wide. The fence was recovered and found to be about 10 varas to the east of a line between point "C" and a stone mound recovered for a point on the west line of Survey No. 113 as called for by Bradshaw. This apparent shortage being between a survey located from natural monuments and a recovered original corner.

In conclusion, it is hoped that in studying this report, a reader may have an understanding of the surveys as they exist now in this area. I believe that Mr. Powell's construction used as a base in this re-survey is a sound and correct one. This would give the Moses Evans Survey No. 111 an excess acerage of 518.2 acres over it's patented 640 acres or an excess of 0.447418%.

GENERAL LAND OFFICE

I feel that this should be considered as excess acreage rather than pulling the old surveys apart and creating a vacancy based upon the findings shown in the foregoing report.

All field work was tied to Coast and Geodetic triangulation station Cedar Sta. No. 1011 and done with a Topcon GTS 2 Total Station. Traverses were closed with 1:10,000 accuracy or better.

Work was done in the months between April, 1985 and November, 1985.

Respectfully Submitted,

Mayer ema Maxey Sheppard

Licensed State Land Surveyor

encl. MS/tng

RECEIVED MAY 16 1930 GENERAL LAND OFFICE 0-189

93 BERARCo Deteroj Lucis 02/8 93 Cestiet of Nejar Duney w 111 Field notes of a during of Goo secont Land made per glases Covaris it being the Land to which his entitled by while of Conation Marray 1 10530 Concertly Geo IN HO och fey Decretary of mar Situated Juthe East bank of the clear Ferk of the Buyas River about 28 miles Jeal 4000 varas to The inch above Fort Phantom feile Variation 9451 Lequining at a stake Let cer the upper corner of surry 1110 front Which a malnut I in dia Reaves W3W 10 varias a Walnut Quin dia Reaces 10 5/2 M 10 varas Thener Douth 4704 varas to a state and mound Thence West 950 varas to a Stake and mound Thence north 2864 vaires to a Stake from which an telin 10 in slid beares N22°6 14 varas a multerry 6 in dia Peares W186 12 varas Thence Down the River with its meanders to the place of Benjining Wearings marked & Suneyed May 120 1852 Janes Owen Z lehain Carriers " I Gul & quald Definity Durveyor for Besur Quatiet do hereby Certify that the Quicy designated by the purgening plat and field notes made a georeling to Saw and that the Schiets Coundries Enand corners of the Dance together with the marks matural and artificial are truly described Therein OGUM mald Defuty Surveyor Brandistor 4 A Dull Monald Destrict Denveyor for Berar Distinct els herely Certify that Shave & amined the peregoing , stat and picke notes and find them ameet and that they are Recorded in my office in Back & no 2page 98 m · Dan automo wit Destrict Surveyor Berar & int February 19+ 1853 m

STATE OF TEXAS, SURVEY FIELD NOTES of a Survey of 640 acres of Land, made for Moses Evenes it being Land to which he's entitled by virtue of Dereter marriant no \$30, Lequel 4 - Lee W Hoekly Leuty of mar SCALE-4000 varas to the inch. -VARIATION 99 45' E suusied on the East Bank of Said Survey is No. 111 in Section No. 16 subuated on the East Banks above Fort Phanton Keill beginiumg at a State shet for the uppercorner of Survey 110 110 por which a walnut 2 in dia Bears hor 10 varas. à malmit 2 in dia Bears. Mospin 10 varas. thence South 4704 varak to a O Lake fund mound -Thener nest- 960 varas to a Statle and mound-Thene e North 2864 varies to a Stake fim which an Elin 10 in dia Rears W 22'S surras a mulberry bindia Begs. No 18'8 12 voral Thence Onen the River mith its meanders arings marked Burroyol, May 12 Sames Quen Chain Carrier B-2 & Mounda Deputy Surveyor for Bexar District, de h rding to law, a that the Survey designated by the foregoing plat and field note m, was n boundaries and corners of the same, together with the marks, natural and artificial, are truly d Deseales Deputy District Surveyor **INHEI** that I have examined the foregoing plat and field notes, and find the office, in Book O No. L page SAN ANTONNA Ficty 19 with the first the and the second

0-140

Dixar Donation The Hote broken Thomas Orans Siles Ouly mories Patine to There ... mennen, manies Monce A hand



Sumon C. Simmons Suit pending Juseph P. Simmone Famil. R. Coygins gas. It. Carter "id bunch of Patrick M. Com Caylor County Dexas 200, f. M. Grank and Spin A Milles For ton. J. A. Flerning prending Judge of the 12th Judicial Districk The undersigned appointed by your Annon in the above cutited suit tomake a survey of a crack of land, containing I a acres, situated in Dauglos County Viexas are the east bank of the buan at whe of the Bragne Awer want Domices abuve Fort Phantom Stell, known as the A. Al Daugh Lunney No. 112 in Section 16, mapeak bucy submits the following me port, Arme of the original corner stakes on moundo, bearing trees, an other antificial objects established by the Surveyor in originally facating said track ofland or those tracks adjoining it mere found by me although I made dieigent search W therefor, and I much sunderde that they have been withen destroyed an so obertimeted an That they cannot bed haw the found and identified, & however found and identified the lamen out. M. con of the St. E. aughan Surrey No. 100 boil witness trees of which & found standing and the marks thereon some ponding wich the descriptions of them in the fill note 1 From this some I ran down

J.1P the more and found and identified the focuring all ariginal corners, vig, survey No. 104, and also the famer on the It cor of ile Valbert survey A. 102, @ found that there was an excess in the midth of surveys Aras, 100 and 1004 taken together of 169 varas, the dis. . Lance across them as salled for in fiel notes, being 2016 varas, and as measured an che graind bring 2185 varies and an excess in the midth of Surveys tas. 103 and 102 taken together of 391 varas, the distance across theme as sacced for in the Righworks, being 134 & waras, and as incasured and stac and dering 1 735 mands, I found in bearing trees on other artificial object answering to the Dala in the fired notes of any corner on of any live above the A. H. con afsuring Attitob, on the cast side of the river though I made dieigent search therefor, to a frint where the breaking of the the Bund sunney At 112 much meensarily be tacked for From the A. H. con again, 10% 106 Annado a searce and careful son - any - up the meanders afiner for chank & miles, a connect representation of which 'n is given an the two sketches hereto at hacked drawn by ine and marked A & B which said shetches ane made apart of this report Oke anneand bunds of said part of said menen No -

0.140 so meandered as fund to be an the grand are avancitly shawn ou said sketches, & asachained that in attempting to establish the surveys lying above the A. H. con of dur. A. 104 and on the east side of the wines from said comen as a starting print, that it was mapas. -sible to recurcile the sales for course and distance with the oales for the river and with the sunase of each scream as found to be an ene ground The relative printing of the survey a. bave said starting paint, an A. H. con of sur AV. 106. up to und induding the A. M. Buyd sun M. 112, if established exclus sincery by the calls for course and distance and of the true bocation of the own as established by me from an actual sur very on the ground, is shown an the sketch herete attached marked " An inspection of the Seil Luck office maps of the survey on the Clear time of car Brigges Rived in Daylor County shows that There E-3 is in that push of eue River ouwhich The Haser Evans survey A. 111 fronts a noted and annepienand beind, modelen band nevertheing it theing any where else mefricules thereon: Said maps as also the peak accumpanying the original fiel notes of suid Hards Coursinny A"III shows that the A. S. son thereof is togeted near the dunce frink afraid Deved, and that its A. The son islocated tot and a little about the upper finit

counter 37847

0.140 thereof. (afred and and that the A H. con to located) and that the Haxer Coaces survey appropriates within its bounde The the entire area included within This beard, I have is watting in the fied notes of said Cours survey on of elle surveys adjust thereto to enutradick the representations of said unaps and plats us to the location of said corners and of said surry Faid beend and the furer and upper punts chereof care be early identified on elle ground beyand any question, as well neadily appear frame an inspeaking of ear sketch hereto attached. A paint was found by me a little above the lance paint of said bend which if taken as the tames and. & con of the Coans survey M. III will connespond with its position as nep. rescuted an en Genil. Ld. Office maps and from which the Tetre sungt 110 und The Boyd sunnight 109 and the Avady Lunney Ar. 108, and the langhan Lunney A. 107. Dan be and were foreded deg me to as to surform the nexpection heights of their side lines as eaced for in the fired-notes thereof, to the ш becides af en River by giving them an excess in midet respectively for survey No. 110 of 61 vards, for survey No. 109 of 37 varas und forsurvey Ato. 107 of 118 maras, pe :

counter 37818

From the former and af suid survey A" 107 as established by me as aforesaid to reach the famer concer of sur Nº 106 as established by the old and angual bear. ing trees heretofore mentioned, there well be an excess in car width afring Agilob of yyo varus, and the upper or Aunch terre thereaf well be 192 varies Aunger than caced for in the ficknowles, The upper artr. The con of eac & vaus survey A. III, which is also the famer an H. & danner of elle A. A Buydsur. No. 112, De established un elle ground I as to make its to eating auforme To its pasition as shown an bolk the Son, Ld. Offe a maps und an elle plats forming a park of the ariginal fillandes of surveyed " 111 and 112 vigi just a little ad une car upper prink of the bead included in the Evans survey A. III. At ene paint of said hered and the place where said concer was estab field there is a tow bottom subject to averflow, between the faw water adamed and the high bank, the high bank cheing weel defined and abund go varas farcher eastward thay the love and a channel, & adopted said I high bank as the bank of the stream of ever Dayd survey No. 112 and thet. The aar of the Evans to III Thereupore This tooation afeld & and the dancens of the cours sur No. III as afore k' said gives it are excuss in with

Dia

10.40 of 355 varas, I foraked its S. 8. con by the sunse and distance as saled for in the fireductor form its At &. son vin: 4 yo4 varas Lunch therefore & focaled its S. H. cor. 1305 varas west from the S. S. aar and 3290 vers about the for an it to the Bor as previously established by me, Faring these accomplished the prefiminary work of yesting the surveys an which the A. Argenyd At 110 depend for the so as to make their acces ing fieldustes sauform us meanly as possible with ille miner an wheat they frankand as is inspresented by the aforesaid makes and plats, & had next to beste the crack saceed for in the order of the Court, ving: The A. Morayd singt 1/2, I adopted the Ar The and S. H. avis, of the Quano survey to. 111 as established by nine as aforesaid as the the, and S. S. avas, respectively of the Bayd Lunary Ao. 112. A established the & H. con of Laid Bayd 680 varab weak from suid S. S. con thereof and the A. H. con Thereof I established on the east an sunch bank of the minen die moved formained S. It. con 132 R/2 varas, 9 The meter and samide of which Ŵ toration of the A. Horyd survey Nº112 are more fasticularly described as facca wi Beginning at the sail 8 A. It. con afile Coards sung To.MI a stake for samiles. four which an ACT

0.140 Seculia bro. J. 71 W, 3 0% varab, machen 6/ m 8" dia ano, J. 87/2 10.30%6 varas, Chence Junch at 1159 /3 20, arus the Trover line of the 16's acre pre. - inpaine energy in the maine of Jeti Grank 23% varies each of tac It. It. aver Thereof, at 3290 varas To the J. It. aur. of the Cours survey A. III. and the S. E. Que of this sur a stake for concer four which anes: 10' dia. Das. J. 81 8. 85 vor, auseden mes, 12 dia and the Biz & 6 9 2 nd, I have Thisk 680 vor the I. The son of elis survey a stake for aar frang which a mes, 5" dia Drs, J. 231/4 8.12700, a mis strong 6" dia Bas. A. 12/4 4.12/2 22, I here It wich 1322/2 was to the cash on switch bank afille Reach a stake for ear frain which a miccour 6" dia Bas \$ 88/2 Hidley varias, anocher we cean 6" dia Day, A. 16 Od Son. There down said River with the meanders to the place of begin - ming, Bearings Marked S. The area included within These E-7 Coundaries is 278 acres or 42 acres less than the array adead for in the fired notes of such EXHIB Bayd survey Mr. 112, There seems to have been an er originally made in the amount of land molended, the anging granch as a calculation minde from the original firetuctes shows that were 18 298 acres were included in the

1.42 Coundaries of the survey pusterd of 320 acres, The skelch hereto attacked marked "B" shows the fooding of elle A. Margary survey 10.112 und three surveys belaw it down to Fabricked by me, Que & nid skitch The tocation of en f. H. Grand por cuption is also (reated they datked lines as intentified by me on the ground france aconen with withers trees the tanging thereto, which are shill standing, Asu car absence of any paint an care River To which To anyone the work live and A. It. con of the A. M. Bayd Lunny All 112 of fy the dame do as to make the width correspond with the calles in the first where Thereaf My annues in making the above survey is maxanadey work Que d'und red und Dairy Doceads, und Inequest the bourk to allow . the dame and to make the necessary order for the payment Chereog Ducy sworn to and usensed H. & Dawell begone me in office in the haven of Buffals sof This the DA day agole? D. Y. Munel A. D. 1879. Elk Dich Bunk C. Co. Dexab Re

counter 37852

5.00 Enterned un ouck of same. As. Q. Siccon C. Limmon et al W. I. V. Granch chal, Repart of Survey Dish. act. of Car. Curas. Ao.31. Aliced Juning the 3 the 1881 1 x Di Aurran 6. N. 6. 6. 6. C. By J. Ur. Jackson Deputy The State of Texas, | COUNTY OF CALLAHAN. | I, I. N. Jackson, Clerk of the Court of Callahan County, Texas, do hereby certify that the Districk foregoing is a true and correct copy of the original Repart of the foreation and survey of the A. M. Buyling of the June file in said Court, in anne No 31, in Given under my band and the seal of and Court at allow in Given under my hand and the seal of said Court, at office in Baird, Texas, this the Tany of Janiy A. D. 1887 Attest: A. Juckson Clerk. By 200 000 000 Deputy Stee state of baxand kounty of taylor SJ. Danid filed belieft of the County les int ice and 'or "aid learnity & State de lember certifiq that the my ins certified survey of the All Hoyd survey of Land made her W. C. & awell, dated farry 214-1887. with its Certificate of authentication, was duly filed for Record in Very office, this With day of Filming 1887. al-12 Oelock n. and duly recorded the 15 Aday of Fielding 1887 al 10.30 Gelock Am in the beed records of 10 said learnity in Vil D. on pages 132. 133. 134. 135. 1364/37

p-100 Witness very hand and deal of said heard al-Office in abilence, this 15th day of Gubry AR 1884 Warid & Red beerk By Prettens Deputy E-10 EXHIBIT 2881- p- p- 19 n" þ

EXHIBIT E-II J. E. Jermondeka r. 2: 25. -A. f. Granhituf Surtified to opy A. bork of Survey Filia for terend 1. 9Th 1887 al 12i ich ?u Karid Which Records Broken 1400

3785

4 File 1279. Deras 37 Class. (1. Th. B. y do Certifice Chy & 1 HRutes at 13. · File Much gils Adrilling Thistert

Fer \$ 500



Power Stander Contractor By. RECEIVED DEC 1 4 1985 General Land Office counter 37857

J. & Serror work of Andistrick Court Calladan Carridge Friexas April Derna A.D. 1881. A.31: 2.3, J. N. Granch excel May the 3 4" 85 th A. D. 1881 Be it incombined that on this the 3rd day of May A.D. 1881, same the parties in the aforesaid suit to wit; Simon &. Simmons, Juseph D. Simmons, Jamme R. Coggins, Jas. H. Curter, and Catrick I. Colom, Plainkiffs and J. S. Grank Thilliam I Arcler and Fred Braskreson Defendants, by their Attorneys, also aune said Simon C. Firmons, Juseph. P. Simmon and J. S. Grankin person and the said parties plaintiffs and defendants having announced themselves ready for trial, and the defend. -ants having demanded a Juny there. hope men, to mit: S. St. It hite tid eleven athens, who, being duly se. lecked, treed, unpaniel and swoon us the faw directs, did an the day of Mary A. D. 1881, the same bring the third day of the trial of said cause upon their boths say that they find for the plaintiffs and take the A. A. Boyd Ŀ Survey as adopted by The B. Rameel as shown in sketch as (signed) S. S. White Forman Of is therefore considered, adjudged Ш and deeneed by the bouch that the plain . Liffs neaver of the Defendants the title and preservin of said fremier as represented by H. B. Powell in sketch "B" of this nepoch of survey ay

counter 33858

made & filed herein and more particularly described as follows; I had trach of and schucked in Daylor Country itexas an the East bank of the blean Fork of the Bragues Piner about 25 miles above Fort Phantom Hill, known and described as the Mith Buy Surrey N. 112 in Sec. 14: De Graces Lurvey No. 111 at a state for worker from which an Ston 6" dia bow I. 71 H. Job vas another Elm 8" dia bro. J. 87/2 Th. 30% mos: Whence South 3290 mo to the J. The con of the Even survey Av. 111 and the S. 8. ann. of this survey, a state for Carner france which a mes, 10 dia bas. S. 81 8.85 mas, a. when, soces, 12" dia Bro, A, 55/2 6. 59 vors; a Success tech 680 vors, the J. The acr of this survey a state for ant, from which a source, 3" dia bas. S. 234 8. 12 ma, a mer, stumple" die to A. 12/4 The 12/2 vors, Whence Aurth 1320/2 vrs, to The Bast ariture R back of the River a stake for aar, france which a willow 6" dia & rs. S. 88/2 It. 49 may anather wellaw 6° dia bro. A. 15 8.43 Troj & here down Land River with the meanders to the peace of heginning Bearings Marked \$: which premises it is adjudged and ordered by elec bouch that the plaintiffs have their which of presession. At is further avusidend adjudged and decreed by the Court that the Plaintiffs 0EC 14.1885

counter 37859

do have and necover africing from defendants and for in their surveye are their auch band filed by there Increise, To mit ch. J. M. ilg, J. D. Merchank and It. M. Sower, their custs in this behalf experiled for which they may have their accoution. It is further ordered that we carting issue for the use of the Office as af Court against Lach party mespectively including the onstrang chere in this the half mourred, The State of Texas, COUNTY OF CALLAHAN. I, I. N. Jackson, Clerk of the L Lestrick Court of Callahan County, Texas, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the original fundque end as the dance appears af Record in the Minutes of said Bouch in Brow on by A pages 1 and Shall, mon un this office, Given under my hand and the seal of said Court, at office in Baird. Texas, this the g day of Jary A. D. 1884 Attest: A. Jackson Clerk. By 20000000 Deputy E-3 THE STATE OF TREES, Lilla 1. David fored COUNTY OF TAYLOR. > County Clerk in and for said County, do hereby certify that the foregoing Copy of Redgement dated 19th day of Janey 1887, with its certificates of authentication, was the **EXHIBIT** filed for Record in my office, this 29th day of Jany 1889, at 2 o'clock, O. M., and duly recorded the 29th day of Jany A.D. 1889, at 5 o'clock S. on page 114 4-118 M., in the Clock Records of said County in vol. Witness my hand and Seal of the County Court of said County, at office in abilene Texas, the day and year last above written. David Josed lela ellens Deputy.

Die 1279. Buxan 3 the laws. J. C. Simmon erg. 23, a.m. Buydo J. S. Grank et al Certifies Coly Bertified Copy of Judgment of Judgment Files Mich 21/87 FILED FOR RECORD THE 29 day of fare 1887. hufus at 2 o'chock and minutes 3- M. Carried Horsen . By Dickens Kelenty m 5-1 **TIBIHX3** The \$170

Pro


J. H. Grant et al, Appellants Vs. S. C. Simmons et al, Appellees, from Callahan County.

OPINION Supreme Court of Appeals 1.140

The plaintiffs below were the present Appellees, Simon C. Simmons, Joseph P. Simmons, James H. Carter, Samuel R. Coggins and Patrick H. Odom.

The defendants were Appellants, J. H. Grant, William F. Heller and Fred Brookreson.

Copy on first page.

The plat of the Surveyor, Henderson, places the grant Pre-Emption directly South of the Boyd Survey.

The plat of the Surveyor, Powell, called "Sketch B" places the Grant Pre-Emption partly on the Boyd Survey and partly on the Evans No. 111. The surveys from the Vaughn No. 106 up to and including the Boyd No. 112 (the one in controversy) are all made by the same surveyor. Each survey calls for the preceding one. They all front on the Clear Fork of the Brazos and run back for quantity. Each

Along the stream there is a fringe of timber: and bearing trees are called for on the river in all the surveys. But none of them can be found except at the Northwest corner of the Vaughn No. 106.

A large number of plats and sketches will be found among the filed papers.

CHAIN OF TITLE BY PLAINTIFFS

lst. Copy of the patent for the land in dispute to Michael Erskine, Assignee of Boyd.

2nd. Probate record from Guadalupe County showing the appointment of James M. Miller, Administrator of Boyd.

-1-

counter 37863

3rd. The decree of the District Court of said County in case of A. G. Caperton Vs. J. M. Miller, Administrator of Erskine, foreclosing mortgage on certain land and among them the Boyd Survey No. 112.

EXHIBIT G-I

4th. Order of the Probate Court of said County directing the sale of the Boyd Survey, pursuant to said decree.

0-140

5th. Report of the Administrator showing sale to Caperton.
6th. Order approving the sale, but directing that the deed be not made until all of the expenses of administration had been paid.
7th. Certified copy of a deed from Miller, Administrator, to Allen
G. Caperton for the Boyd Survey No. 112, dated April 13, 1870 and acknowledged January 31, 1878.

8th. Certified copy of Power of Attorney from the heirs of Caperton to John Echols and James F. Patton to sell the Caperton lands in Texas and elsewhere, with power of substitution.

9th. Certified copy of Power of Attorney by John Bchols and John F. Patton to A. M. Erskine.

10th. Deed from Erskine as Attorney-in-Fact, by substitution to the several deed, from them, to be other familiful

The defendants asked numerous instructions, all of which were given but two.

All of the charges asked by plaintiff were given.

OPINION

The first assignment of error is that the court erred in admitting in evidence the Power of Attorney from the heirs of Echols Allen G. Caperton to John Ersking and J. F. Patton, and from Echols and Patton to A. M. Ersking.

Certified copies of these instruments were offered and the of defendants objected on the ground that the certificates and acknowwere ledgment was not sufficient to admit them to registration. The certificates were made in 1877.

There are several of these, and the following will answer as a specimen.

> "District of Columbia To-wit: County of Washington

I, J. Holdsworth Gorden, a Notary Public in and for the County and District aforesaid, do hereby certify that William A. Gordon whose name is signed to the writing above bearing date ex

2

6

counter 37864

on the 6th day of January, 1877, this day acknowledged the same official before me in my said County. Given under my hand and/seal.sf (Followed by the official signature and seal). 0,40

Our opinion is that the certificate is sufficient under the law of 1846 (Paschall's Digest 5007). It has been held that a literal compliance of this statute is not necessary, a substantial compliance being sufficient. "The material matters to embrace in the acknowledgment is the execution of the deed." (Monroe Vs. Arledge, 23 Tex. 480." See also Barkley vs. Friend, last Austin term not yet published."

It was also objected in the court below that the power given to Echols and Patton did not warrant them in conferring upon the substituting Erskine the power to convey the land, but we did not think it necessary to consider this point, which is raised by the second assignment of error.

It is further objected in this court that one of the heirs of Caperton was the wife of Patton and that she, joined by her husband, conferred upon her husband and Echols the power in question. See Cannon vs. Boutwell, 53 Tex. 626.

But this objection was not made in the court below.

The 3rd assignment is that the court erred in **maminizteringx** admitting in evidence the deed from James M. Miller (Admins.) to A. T. Caperton.

The instrument offered was in fact a certified copy from the records of Taylor County, and the Clerk certifies that it "is a true and correct copy of the original deed now on record in my office." (R. S. 2252)

We do not think that this slight verbal inaccuracy of the Clerk should cause the objection of the copy and this objection that the original was not produced was not made in the court below.

The 4th assignment is that the court erred in admitting the deposition of James M. Miller (formerly the Administrator of Erskine).

counter 37865

EXHIBIT

N

່ວ

AND WALL REPORT AND AND A THE REPORT OF THE REPORT OF

The witness was asked whether or not he was the Administrator of Erskine in 1869 and 1870, whether or not he had executed the deed, a copy of which was annexed, marked "Exhibit A", whether or not Caperton had paid the stipulated consideration -whether or not the deed had been delivered, and if so, when?

0,40

It is objected that these questions were leading; and that the plaintiff sought to prove by the admission of facts which were matters of record.

The object of this evidence was doubted to prove that Caperton had paid the purchase money and had received the deed.

All other facts had already been proven by copies from the probate record.

Some other questions were merely introductory (1 Guill Ev.Sc 464) and other main questions could not have been put in any other way than the one adopted.

But even if this was error it was unimportant, as be the exclusion of thesevidence would not have affected the result of the case. Without following the assignments in their regular order, we come to the real controversy in the case -- the locality of the respective surveys claimed by the several defendency parties.

The plaintiffs claim that they are the owners of the Boyd Survey No. 112, and that all of the defendants are upon that survey.

. The defendant Grant and his (unintelligible) allege that the pre-emption which they claim is entirely outside the limits of the Boyd Survey: while the other defendants insist that the land which they occupy is a part of Survey 113 in the name of Stephen Scallor s.

The successive surveys from the Vaughn No. 106 up to the Boyd 112 inclusive, all front upon the Clear Fork of the Brazos. They all call for bearing trees upon the banks of this stream. But the Northwest corner of 116 is the only point at which a bearing tree can be found.

Another corner (unintelligible) can be identified the common which is WAYS corner of the surveys No. 107, 108 and 109.

-4-

counter 37866

EXHIBIT

G-4

And it is established by the fact that from the confirmation of the stream, it is the only point at which the other surveys can have a corner. In a corner. 10.40

But it is to be remarked that this point cannot be reached by commencing at the beginning corner of Survey 106 and running out the survey and the next one according to course and distance. It can be reached only by giving those two surveys a (3 words unintelligible) except in width.

(Unintelligible), the Surveyor, Henderson, a witness for the defendant, states that commencing at the Northwest corner of Survey 106, and running up to the Northwest corner of Survey 113, there is an aggregate excess in width of 1500 varas. He further says that in the three surveys 111, 112 and 11**3**, the Evans, the Boyd and the Scallorns, there is an aggregate excess of 456 varas.

This witness made a survey under the **xecord** of the court. He established the Northeast corner of the Evans No. 111; then distributing this excess pro-rata among the three surveys, the Evans, the Boyd and the Scallorns, he ran them out according to course and distance. By this means he placed the Boyd Survey entirely North of the Frant pre-emption.

But his method appears more like making a new survey than, an attempt to find the old one.

The witness Power'll also made a survey under the order of the court.

In establishing the line of the Evans No. 111, by which the Boyd Survey was to be given excess, he was guided by this this survey and plat forwarded by the Land Office by the original land by the original surveyor.

It will be seen by this sketch which he has furnished that the Evans Survey faces a conspicuous bend of the river. Its upper and lower corners on the river being placed at the upper and lower points of the bend. The defendants objected to the admission of the sketches from the Land Office, but we have no doubt of their admissibility. (Hollingsworth vs. Holyhausen, 17 Tex.).

-5-

counter 37867

EXHIBIT G-5

CONDUCTION AND AND AND AND AND

With the establishment of this location of the Boyd becomes a comparatively easier matter; as the latter calls for the Northwest and Southwest corners and the entire West line of the latter..

The verdict was as follows:

"We find for the plaintiffs and take the A. M. Boyd Survey as adopted by W. C. Powell as shown in Sketch B."

Objection is made of this verdict as being too indefinite to abstract the judgemt; but taken in connection with the sketch which it adopts and the description of the survey contained in the **plats** pleadings of the plaintiff, we think it sufficient.

We therefore recommend the affirmation of the judgment.

W. S. Delaney Judge Nov. 18/84 Report of Commission of Appeals examined and adopted and the judgment affirmed.

Willie C.J.

counter. 37868

9-9 EXHIBIT

With the establishment of this location of the Boyd becomes a comparatively easier matter; as the latter calls for the Northwest and Southwest corners and the entire West line of the latter..

The verdict was as follows:

"We find for the plaintiffs and take the A. M. Boyd Survey as adopted by W. C. Fowell as shown in Sketch B."

Objection is made of this verdict as being too indefinite to abstract the judgemt; but taken in connection with the sketch which it adopts and the description of the survey contained in the **pizts** pleadings of the plaintiff, we think it sufficient. We therefore recommend the affirmation of the judgment.

> W. S. Delaney Judge 18/84

examined and adopted and the judgment



counter 37869





.



Sketch File No. 22 County Taylor (2 efs)

.

0.139

:

-..

- -

· .



County Sketch File No. 22 Taylor (3 ofs)

TEXAS & PACIFIC RY

TAYLOR COUNTY.

1578ch: Nº 7: **A**

on this Mus are as they actually exist on the ground

Marray Marris Dep" Surveyor Pato Finto Dust.

Da. Cuminglaire Dist Survey Paro Pinto Dist."

Shetch of Part of

S Wather

1.00

E. Vausher

Mem:

County

Taylor

 \mathcal{A}

3 ٩, Sketch File No.

22

And from thenow to the NE corner at 11 and an old marked level from thenow to the NE cor of the T.W. N. N. Smith survey was found. Whis two rous continued to B but no marks found. The intrices of S. Andrews Survey was found 824 varias to the right at spoont to From Ot the time was continued and the Hid marks found & Dist destarias of VO 593 spras.

Are descondut in read

1.10 1.2% 開 র্যায় কর্ম হায় হয়

A CROBHE CAR FOR MANY MINERS

`\$8¢ TO DE LA CALLO

J. J. F. Johnson 4 ain f 1 de 1

D - I EXHIBIT

121272

elek sintek.

L'aglor Condty. 132 114 Angel 800 - 2 3.14 4 60.00 *** 43 2. 19.**9**.2 1. 1. 1. 2. Suppole weens of the of our the mean the M. E corner of survey detween the manuer of survey Nr "32. and Zille ON M. Corner of Sur. mers marked Ehres Of



22 Or (Sofs)